REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
DAC10*

2θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
in socket for Cerdip packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
INL Temperature Package Package
Model (LSB) Range Description Options
DAC10FX 0.5 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-18
DAC10GX 1 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-18
DAC10GS 1 0°C to +70°C SOIC R-18
DAC10GP 1 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP N-18
PIN CONNECTIONS
18-Lead Hermetic DIP
18-Lead Plastic DIP
18-Lead SOIC
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
DAC10
B5
B4
VLC
IO
V–
IO
B3
B2
(MSB) B1
B6
B7
COMP
VREF(–)
VREF(+)
V+
B8
B9
B10 (LSB)
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
BASIC CONNECTIONS
0mA
1.0mA
2.0mA
IOUT
IOUT
(0000000000) (11111111111)
IREF = 2mA
 Figure 1. True and Complementary
 Output Operations